

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE PAYMENT CARD
INTERCHANGE FEE AND MERCHANT
DISCOUNT ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

This Document Relates to:

All Class Actions

MASTER FILE 05-MD-1720 (JG) (JO)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Visa’s Restructuring and IPO	3
1. Plaintiffs Allege That Before the IPO, Visa’s Board of Directors Adopted the Alleged Restraints	3
2. As a Result of the IPO, a Majority of Visa’s Directors Are Independent of, and Were Not Selected by, the Banks.....	3
B. The Court’s November 25, 2008 Decision	6
C. The Supplemental Complaint	6
PLEADING STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Supplemental Complaint and the Dismissed Complaint Make the Same Key Allegations, and the Supplemental Complaint Should Be Dismissed Based on the Court’s November 25, 2008 Decision	9
A. Plaintiffs Fail To State a Claim Because They Cannot Allege Facts Establishing That the Independent, Post-IPO Visa Would Act in the Banks’ Interests, at Visa’s Expense	10
B. The Court Has Already Rejected Plaintiffs’ Post-IPO “Ownership and Control” Allegations as Insufficient to State a Claim	12
II. The Supplemental Complaint Does Not Allege Additional Facts Sufficient to Overcome the Court’s November 25, 2008 Decision.....	14
A. Plaintiffs’ Conclusory Allegations that the Post-IPO Visa Will Be a Vehicle for Collusion Cannot State a Claim	14
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Additional Purported Anticompetitive Effects Arising Out of Visa’s Becoming a Single Entity Are Irrelevant	18
III. Additional, Independent Grounds for Dismissal	19

IV. Amendment Would Be Futile20

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acquire v. Canada Dry Bottling Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)	13
<i>Bayou Bottling, Inc. v. Dr. Pepper Co.</i> , 725 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	9
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	20
<i>Cuoco v. Morintsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>De Jesus v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Anderson & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Hunt v. Alliance N. Am. Gov't Income Trust, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 723 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-MD-1720, 2008 WL 5082872 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Klonis v. Nat'l Bank of Greece, S.A.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15

<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	16
<i>Podiatrist Ass’n Inc. v. La Cruz Azul de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>RSA Media Inc. v. AK Media Group, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Ryan v. Hunton & Williams</i> , No. 99-CV-5938, 2000 WL 1375265 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2000)	20
<i>Subaru Distribs. Corp. v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>U.S. Football League v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 842 F.2d 1335 (2d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>White Consol. Indus. Inc. v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 781 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1986)	9
Statutes	
8 Del. Code Ann. § 203	13
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8
William M. Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia Corporations</i> § 1041.70 (2008).....	13
